

NO. 62507-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

Vs.

ROGER ALLEN SCHERNER

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Judge Richard D. Eadie

---

REPLY OF APPELLANT

---

Lindell Law Offices, PLLC  
By: Eric W. Lindell  
Attorney for Appellant

Address:

4409 California Ave. SW, Suite 100  
Seattle, WA 98116  
(206) 230-4922

FILED  
2009 JUL 20 PM 2:46  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF CASE. . . . . 1**

**II. ARGUMENT. . . . . 2**

**A. The Trial Court Erred By Admitting Evidence of a Private Phone Conversation Taken in Violation of the State Privacy Act . . . . . 2**

**B. RCW 10.58.090 Violated the Ex Post Facto Clause . . . . . 8**

**C. The Legislative Amendment of ER 404(b) Constitutes a Violation of the Separation of Powers Doctrine . . . . 11**

**D. RCW 10.58.090 Violates the Due Process Clause . . . . 14**

**E. The Uncharged Propensity Evidence Was Not Admissible as Part of a “Common Scheme or Plan” Under ER 404(b) . . . . . 17**

**F. Regardless of the Constitutional Flaws of RCW 10.58.090, the Trial Court Committed Error by Failing to Properly Weigh and Consider Standards Created to Prevent Unfairly Prejudicial Evidence From Being Admitted at Trial. . . . . 20**

**G. Mr. Scherner’s Right to a Fair Trial Was Violated By Juror Misconduct and the Trial Court’s Failure to Investigate . . . . . 23**

**III. CONCLUSION. . . . . 25**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

*LaHue v. Keystone Inv. Co.*, 6 Wn. App. 765, 496 P.2d 343 (1972). . . . .14

*McKinney v. Rees*, 993 F. 2d 1378, 1380-81 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .1

*State v. Aaron*, 57 Wn. 277, 281, 787 P.2d 949 (1990). . . . . 19

*State v. Britton*, 27 Wn.2d 336, 341, 178 P.2d 341 (1947) . . . . . 8

*State v. Courtney*, 137 Wn. App. 376, 153 P.3d 238 (2007), rev den  
163 Wn.2d 1010 (2008). . . . . 8

*State v. Cummings*, 31 Wn. App. 427, 430, 642 P.2d 415 (1982). . . . . 24

*State v. DeVincentis*, 150 Wn.2d 11, 17, 74 P.3d 119 (2003) . . . . .17, 18

*State v. Edwards*, 104 Wn.2d 63, 70-71, 701 P.2d 508 (1985) . . . . . 9

*State v. Fisher*, 165 Wn.2d 727, 744, 202 P.3d 937 (2009) . . . . . 17, 20

*State v. Hawkins*, 72 Wn.2d 565, 434 P.2d 584 (1967) . . . . . 24

*State v. Johnson*. 125 Wn.2d 443, 105 P.3d 85 (2005) . . . . .3, 4

*State v. Lopez*, 70 Wn. App. 259, 856 P.2d (1993) . . . . .5, 6

*State v. Long*, 113 Wn.2d 266, 272, 778 P.2d 1027 (1989). . . . .12

*State v. Lough* 125 Wn.2d 847, 862-863, 889 P.2d 847 (1995) . . . . . 17, 18

*State v. Manning*, 81 Wn. App. 714, 720-721, 915 P.2d 1162 (1996) . .3, 6

*State v. Pollard*, 66 Wn. App.779, 784, 834 P.2d 91 (1992) . . . . . 12

*State v. Porter*, 98 Wn. App. 631, 636, 990 P.2d 460 (1999) . . . . .6

<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 149 Wn. App 266, 271, 202 P.3d 383 (2009) . . . . .	11
<i>State v. Rinkes</i> , 70 Wn.2d 854, 425 P.2d 658 (1967) . . . . .	23
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d, 165, 178, 691 P.2d 197 (1984) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 84 Wn.2d 498, 501, 527 P.2d 627 (1974). . . . .	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 103 Wash. 267, 268, 174 P.9 (1918). . . . .	14
<i>State v. Stark</i> , 66 Wn. App. 423, 438, 832 P.2d 109 (1992) . . . . .	14
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 217 (2002). . . . .	12
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 121 Wn.2d 504, 512 (1993) . . . . .	14
<i>State v. Valenzuela</i> , 75 Wn.2d 876, 454 P.2d 199 (1969) . . . . .	23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ER 105. . . . .	19, 20
ER 403. . . . .	14, 20
ER 404(b) . . . . .	1, 8, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
ER 802. . . . .	12
ER 1101. . . . .	12
RCW 2.04.190. . . . .	11, 12
RCW 2.04.200. . . . .	14
RCW 9A.44.120. . . . .	12
RCW 9.73. . . . .	2

RCW 9.73.050.....	2
RCW 9.73.130(3)(f) .....	6
RCW 10.58.....	8
RCW 10.58.090.....	1, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22
RCW 10.58.090(6).....	20, 22
RCW 10.58.090(6)(b).....	21
RCW 10.58.090(6)(d).....	22
RCW 10.58.090(6)(e).....	15
RCW 69.50.509 .....	14
FRE 414.....	15, 19, 22
Washington Constitution Art.1, §3 .....	15
Washington Constitution Article I, §23.....	8
Washington Constitution, Article IV, §1.....	1, 11
U.S. Constitution Amendment 14 .....	15
U.S. Constitution Amendment 5 .....	15
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, §10.....	8
House Bill Report, SB 6933, 3-5-08, p.4 .....	16
Senate Bill Report SB 6933. P.3 .....	13

## OTHER CASES

<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386, 390, 1 L. Ed. 648 (1798) . . . . .	9
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529, 513, 120 S. Ct. 1620, 1632-33, 146, L. Ed. 2d 577 (2000) . . . . .	10
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432, 453 (1895) . . . . .	15
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 503 (1976) . . . . .	15
<i>Horn v. State</i> , 204 P.3d 27 (Okla. Crim. App. 2009) . . . . .	15
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 2006) . . . . .	15
<i>People v. Beatty</i> , 377 Ill. App. 3d 861, 880 N.E. 237 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007). . . . .	15
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> , 21 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 903, 986 P.2d 182 (1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227, 74 S. Ct. 450, 98 L. Ed. 654 (1954) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 744 N.W. 2d 95 (Iowa 2008). . . . .	15
<i>U.S. v. Castillo</i> , 140 F.3d 874 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	15
<i>U.S. v. Enjady</i> , 134 F.3d 1427 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998). . . . .	15
<i>U.S. v. Guidry</i> , 456 F. 3d 493 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	22
<i>U.S. v. LeMay</i> , 260 F.3d 1018 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15
<i>U.S. v. Mound</i> , 149 F.3d 799 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	15
<i>U.S. v. Rigsby</i> , 45 F.3d. 120, 124-125 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	25
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 750, 95 L.Ed.2d 697, 107 S.Ct. 2095 (1987) . . . . .	14
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1, 5, 114 S. Ct. 1239 (1994) . . . . .	10

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Edward J. Imwinkelried, *The Use of Evidence of an Accused's Uncharged Misconduct to Prove Mens Rea: The Doctrines Which Threaten to Engulf the Character Evidence Prohibition*, 51 Ohio St. L.J. 575, 581-82 (1990) . . . . . 10

Eisenberg, Theodore and Hans, Valarie, "The Effect of a Prior Criminal Record on the Decision to Testify and On Trial Outcomes, Cornell Legal Studies Research Paper No. 07-012 (August 8, 2007), <http://ssrn.com> . . . . . 10

Green and Dodge, *The Influence of Prior Record Evidence on Juror Decision Making*, 19 Law & Hum Behav. 67, (1995) . . . . . 10

Kalven Jr. and Hans Zeisel, THE AMERICAN JURY (Univ. Of Chicago Press, 1970 Ed.) at 396-397 . . . . . 10
